
California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2010 — by Sector and Activity
million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Second Assessement Report's Global Warming Potentials)

Gross emissions & sinks 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010

Electricity Generation (In State) 46.77 51.5649.78 50.8864.68 51.4360.71 55.77 55.95 56.15 50.28
CHP: Commercial 0.73 0.720.86 0.690.67 0.760.73 0.78 0.77 1.05 0.67
CHP: Industrial 14.80 13.8617.78 15.3116.71 20.2518.17 13.81 13.64 17.04 16.23
Merchant Owned 24.03 27.0924.92 28.4039.74 24.6633.85 30.15 29.66 27.38 20.83
Transmission and Distribution 0.69 0.690.69 0.680.80 0.690.85 0.62 0.62 0.61 0.58
Utility Owned 6.52 9.205.53 5.796.75 5.067.10 10.42 11.27 10.07 11.98

Electricity Generation (Imports) 63.16 54.9864.92 66.4159.37 59.3546.23 60.12 66.16 48.35 43.87
Specified Imports 32.80 26.7332.51 33.1333.60 32.0531.64 27.08 27.90 33.05 30.14
Transmission and Distribution 0.35 0.290.35 0.360.35 0.380.32 0.31 0.33 0.30 0.28
Unspecified Imports 30.02 27.9632.05 32.9225.43 26.9214.27 32.73 37.93 14.99 13.45

Transportation 186.34 186.95179.47 183.46175.01 181.51171.87 187.38 178.18 173.34 173.18
Aviation 4.84 5.043.84 4.373.70 4.003.86 5.26 5.22 5.33 4.76
Not Specified Transportation 3.12 3.012.89 2.914.10 2.953.42 2.57 2.36 2.38 2.99
On Road 171.35 171.63166.61 169.85162.34 168.79159.51 172.66 164.39 160.25 159.70
Rail 3.34 3.532.70 2.911.89 2.501.88 3.17 2.58 1.95 2.35
Water-borne 3.69 3.743.42 3.422.99 3.283.21 3.71 3.62 3.42 3.39

Industrial 103.26 101.68102.08 103.79103.16 103.89105.28 99.21 101.91 91.28 93.68
CHP: Industrial 12.40 12.1510.59 12.9110.47 10.6511.69 11.14 10.39 10.26 7.72
Landfills 6.47 6.546.23 6.176.21 6.146.13 6.49 6.66 6.70 6.72
Manufacturing 27.12 27.4827.40 27.6929.57 31.0630.45 25.58 26.35 23.10 25.36
Mining 0.34 0.110.34 0.360.31 0.310.86 0.16 0.19 0.14 0.15
Not Specified Industrial 1.55 1.621.50 1.541.57 1.621.67 1.61 1.61 1.47 1.62
Oil & Gas Extraction 16.71 14.0118.21 17.9317.77 16.5217.75 14.63 17.81 16.71 15.78
Petroleum Marketing 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.01 0.000.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Petroleum Refining 33.89 34.9833.63 32.6832.77 32.9532.07 34.68 34.02 28.07 30.75
Pipelines 2.39 2.371.84 2.112.14 2.302.32 2.49 2.45 2.38 3.13
Solid Waste Treatment 0.19 0.200.16 0.170.13 0.150.12 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.26
Wastewater Treatment 2.21 2.212.19 2.222.20 2.202.22 2.21 2.20 2.20 2.19

Commercial 13.00 13.3013.06 13.3812.42 14.2212.62 13.37 13.36 13.96 14.51
CHP: Commercial 0.40 0.420.26 0.621.05 1.061.09 0.49 0.37 0.92 1.03
Communication 0.17 0.190.19 0.190.18 0.200.19 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.15
Domestic Utilities 0.23 0.290.37 0.330.18 0.170.25 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.27
Education 1.08 1.121.10 1.091.07 1.241.23 1.10 1.01 1.03 1.05
Food Services 2.30 2.472.31 2.281.97 2.481.90 2.43 2.32 2.23 2.24
Health Care 1.43 1.521.48 1.441.42 1.661.39 1.49 1.45 1.45 1.51
Hotels 0.68 0.750.69 0.680.67 0.780.63 0.75 0.73 0.71 0.73
National Security 0.18 0.210.19 0.200.31 0.210.20 0.20 0.17 0.18 0.17
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California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2010 — by Sector and Activity
million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Second Assessement Report's Global Warming Potentials)

Gross emissions & sinks 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010
Not Specified Commercial 4.73 4.384.66 4.754.02 4.513.97 4.40 4.68 4.81 5.12
Offices 0.69 0.730.67 0.700.55 0.660.77 0.63 0.70 0.68 0.68
Retail & Wholesale 1.02 1.111.03 1.020.87 1.130.82 1.06 0.97 1.00 1.03
Transportation Services 0.09 0.120.11 0.100.13 0.130.18 0.35 0.51 0.52 0.53

Residential 28.18 28.5528.41 29.4528.72 28.8829.65 28.70 29.03 28.65 29.38
Household Use 28.18 28.5528.41 29.4528.72 28.8829.65 28.70 29.03 28.65 29.38

Agriculture & Forestry 33.67 34.7831.67 33.4230.12 33.2629.94 33.62 34.53 33.00 32.64
Ag Energy Use 4.63 5.334.38 4.533.83 4.393.82 3.80 3.92 2.65 2.82
Ag Residue Burning 0.07 0.060.06 0.060.06 0.060.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
Ag Soil Management 9.76 9.8110.00 10.198.22 10.228.63 8.92 9.43 9.31 9.24
Enteric Fermentation 9.05 9.148.40 8.768.48 8.728.32 9.70 9.67 9.51 9.35
Forest and Range Management 0.19 0.190.19 0.190.19 0.190.19 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.19
Histosol Cultivation 0.16 0.160.16 0.160.16 0.160.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16
Manure Management 9.28 9.557.96 8.948.69 8.988.18 10.23 10.56 10.53 10.25
Rice Cultivation 0.55 0.540.53 0.610.49 0.550.57 0.55 0.54 0.58 0.57

Not Specified 12.29 12.6311.12 11.809.64 10.328.95 12.71 12.79 13.11 14.06
Not Specified Not Specified 12.08 12.4010.84 11.599.32 10.098.58 12.48 12.57 12.90 13.84
Solvents & Chemicals 0.20 0.220.27 0.210.32 0.230.36 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.22

Agriculture & Forestry -4.03 -3.88-4.17 -4.17-4.29 -4.16-4.48 -3.95 -3.85 -3.81 -3.76
Net CO2 Flux -4.03 -3.88-4.17 -4.17-4.29 -4.16-4.48 -3.95 -3.85 -3.81 -3.76

Summary for Gross emissions & sinks 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010
486.68Gross California Emissions 484.43480.51 492.60483.12 482.87465.25 490.89 491.92 457.83 451.60

-4.03Net CO2 flux from Forests and Rangelands -3.88-4.17 -4.17-4.29 -4.16-4.48 -3.95 -3.85 -3.81 -3.76
482.65 480.55Net California Emissions 476.35 488.43478.83 478.71460.77 486.94 488.06 454.01 447.84
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California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2010 — by Sector and Activity
million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Second Assessement Report's Global Warming Potentials)

Excluded Emissions 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010

Transportation 45.51 46.5940.35 40.9740.06 44.3844.99 50.45 47.89 49.31 45.24
Aviation 29.94 29.4727.20 29.1027.96 29.9828.67 31.93 29.03 30.79 29.18
Water-borne 15.57 17.1213.15 11.8712.11 14.4016.32 18.52 18.86 18.52 16.06

Military 3.41 3.114.18 3.884.36 4.133.81 2.93 2.77 2.70 3.16
Not Specified Military 3.41 3.114.18 3.884.36 4.133.81 2.93 2.77 2.70 3.16

Summary for Excluded Emissions 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010
48.92International and Interstate Emissions 49.7144.53 44.8644.42 48.5148.80 53.38 50.66 52.01 48.40

Page 3Last Updated: Tuesday, February 19, 2013

Arch
ive

This is an archive document Current ARB Inventory available at: www.arb.ca.gov/cc/inventory/inventory.htm

This is an archive document Current ARB Inventory available at: www.arb.ca.gov/cc/inventory/inventory.htm



California Greenhouse Gas Inventory for 2000-2010 — by Sector and Activity
million tonnes of CO2 equivalent - (based upon IPCC Second Assessement Report's Global Warming Potentials)

CO2 from biogenic materials 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010

Electricity Generation (In State) 8.16 8.398.73 8.118.35 8.498.20 7.97 8.03 9.93 8.55
CHP: Commercial 0.37 0.350.31 0.310.10 0.160.27 0.31 0.31 0.11 0.02
CHP: Industrial 1.27 1.261.83 1.382.39 1.701.74 1.26 1.12 1.83 1.59
Merchant Owned 6.18 6.446.26 6.145.66 6.386.06 6.05 6.25 7.46 6.48
Utility Owned 0.34 0.350.33 0.270.21 0.250.13 0.35 0.35 0.53 0.45

Industrial 10.66 10.669.14 9.7611.02 9.2210.50 10.65 10.49 9.39 9.72
CHP: Industrial 1.50 1.530.62 1.141.03 0.611.30 1.52 1.48 0.43 0.65
Landfills 6.31 6.535.96 6.025.73 5.975.42 6.47 6.63 6.73 6.81
Manufacturing 0.07 0.050.07 0.070.06 0.070.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.10
Not Specified Industrial 2.78 2.562.50 2.534.19 2.573.72 2.61 2.32 2.16 2.16
Petroleum Refining 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Commercial 0.49 0.480.64 0.660.60 0.620.62 0.52 0.52 0.51 0.42
CHP: Commercial 0.10 0.120.02 0.050.02 0.020.04 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.02
Not Specified Commercial 0.39 0.360.63 0.610.59 0.600.58 0.38 0.41 0.40 0.40

Residential 2.43 2.213.56 3.653.33 3.383.55 2.44 2.55 2.44 2.44
Household Use 2.43 2.213.56 3.653.33 3.383.55 2.44 2.55 2.44 2.44

Agriculture & Forestry 1.26 1.171.20 1.181.16 1.161.39 1.32 1.32 1.38 1.38
Ag Residue Burning 1.26 1.171.20 1.181.16 1.161.39 1.32 1.32 1.38 1.38

Summary for CO2 from biogenic materials 2005 20062003 20042001 20022000 2007 2008 2009 2010
22.98Carbon dioxide from Biogenic sources 22.9123.27 23.3624.47 22.8624.26 22.89 22.92 23.64 22.50
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